

No. 16-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH CESARZ AND QUY NGOC TANG, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY J. KAMER
R. TODD CREEER
KAMER ZUCKER ABBOTT
3000 W. Charleston Boulevard
Suite 3
Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702) 259-8640

EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
AMANDA C. MACHIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
escalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. Relevant Background	1
B. Repudiation of the 2011 Rule by the Department of Labor and Labor Secretary ...	3
C. The 2018 FLSA Amendments	5
D. The Government’s Confession of Error in This Court	7
E. Wynn’s Petition Should Be Granted and the Decision Below Summarily Reversed	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allison v. Dolich</i> , 3:14-CV-1005-AC, 2017 WL 7052909 (D. Or. June 21, 2017).....	10
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	4
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	4
<i>Cumbie v. Woody Woo, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018).....	4, 9
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11
<i>Malivuk v. Ameripark, LLC</i> , 694 F. App'x 705 (11th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Marlow v. The New Food Guy, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2

<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment</i> , 858 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Or. Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , 816 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Or. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez</i> , No. 13-35765 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....	1, 2
<i>Pataky v. The Brigantine, Inc.</i> , 17-cv-00352 (S.D. Cal.)	10
<i>Trejo v. Ryman Hospitality Properties, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	9
Statutes	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348, Div. S, Tit. XIII	5, 6, 10, 11
Fair Labor Standard Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203(m) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (2012)	5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 531.52 7

Other Authorities

*Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Tip
Regulations Under the Fair Labor
Standards Act*, 82 Fed. Reg. 57,395
(Dec. 5, 2017)..... 3

*Final Rule, Updating Regulations Is-
sued Under the Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act*, 76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (Apr. 5,
2011) 2

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Pursuant to Rule 15.8, petitioner Wynn Las Vegas, LLC (Wynn) respectfully submits this supplemental brief to address the government's brief in the companion case of *Nat'l Rest. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor (NRA)*, No. 13-35765, petition for cert. pending, No. 16-920 (filed Jan. 19, 2017).
